## Unofficial Copy SB0099/207476/1

BY: Finance Committee

### AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 99

(First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Children's Group Home" and substitute "Residential Child Care"; strike beginning with "Children's" in line 3 down through "Home" in line 4 and substitute "Residential Child Care"; strike beginning with "Children's" in line 7 down through "Home" in line 8 and substitute "Residential Child Care"; in lines 20 and 21, and 28, in each instance, strike "children's group home" and substitute "residential child care"; and in line 22, strike "Children's Group Home" and substitute "Residential Child Care".

On page 2, in line 10, strike "Children's Group Home" and substitute "Residential Child Care".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 22, strike "CHILDREN'S GROUP HOME" and substitute "RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE".

On page 4, strike beginning with "CHILDREN'S" in line 7 down through "HOME" in line 8 and substitute "RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE"; in line 10, strike "CHILDREN'S GROUP HOME" and substitute "RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE"; in lines 17 and 24, in each instance, strike ""CHILDREN'S GROUP HOME" and substitute "RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE"; strike beginning with "CHILDREN'S" in line 15 down through "HOME" in line 16 and substitute "RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE"; and in line 24, after "INCLUDES" insert "A PROGRAM".

On pages 4 and 5, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 25 on page 4 through line 10 on page 5, inclusive, and substitute:

#### "(I) LICENSED BY:

SB0099/207476/1 Amendments to SB 99 Page 2 of 3 **FIN** 

1. THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL

### HYGIENE;

- <u>2.</u> THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES; OR
- 3. THE DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE SERVICES; AND

(II) THAT IS SUBJECT TO THE LICENSING REGULATIONS OF THE OFFICE FOR CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES GOVERNING THE OPERATIONS OF RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE PROGRAMS.".

On page 5, in line 11, strike "(H)" and substitute "(G)"; and in line 13, strike "(I)" and substitute "(H)".

### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, in lines 12, 15, and 18, in each instance, strike "CHILDREN'S GROUP HOME" and substitute "RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE".

On page 6, in line 11, strike "EACH" and substitute "A"; strike beginning with "MAY" in line 12 down through "(2)" in line 13; strike in their entirety lines 15 and 16; and in lines 17 and 20, strike "(4)" and "(5)", respectively, and substitute "(2)" and "(3)", respectively.

On page 8, in line 9, strike "PROGRAMS AND".

On page 9, strike beginning with "CHILDREN'S" in line 2 down through "HOME" in line 3 and substitute "RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 10, in line 9, after "A" insert "<u>RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE</u>"; and in line 32, strike "18" and substitute "21".

On page 11, strike beginning with the first "THE" in line 19 down through "(3)" in line 21; and in lines 22, 24, 25, 26, and 28, strike "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", "(7)", and "(8)", respectively, and substitute "(3)", "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", and "(7)", respectively.

# SB0099/207476/1 Amendments to SB 99 Page 3 of 3

FIN

On page 13, in line 33, strike "TITLE" and substitute "SUBTITLE".

### AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 19, in line 2, strike "'CHILDREN'S GROUP HOME" and substitute "'RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE"; and in line 27, strike "CHILDREN'S GROUP HOME" and substitute "RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE".

On page 20, in line 11, strike "CHILDREN'S GROUP HOME" and substitute "RESIDENTIAL CHILD CARE"; in lines 16 and 17, strike "Children's Group Home" and substitute "Residential Child Care"; and in line 18, strike "children's group home" and substitute "residential child care".